
 
 

Cotswold District Council, Trinity Road, Cirencester, Gloucestershire, GL7 1PX 

Tel: 01285 623000 www.cotswold.gov.uk 

 

 

 
Thursday, 24 November 2022 

 
Tel: 01285 623181/623208 

e-mail - democratic@cotswold.gov.uk 

 

CABINET 

 
A meeting of the Cabinet will be held at CDC Trinity Road, Cirencester GL7 1PX on Monday, 5 

December 2022 at 6.00 pm. 

 

 
 

Rob Weaver 

Chief Executive 

 

 

To: Members of the Cabinet 

(Councillors Joe Harris, Mike Evemy, Rachel Coxcoon, Tony Dale, Andrew Doherty, Jenny Forde, 

Juliet Layton and Lisa Spivey) 

 
Recording of Proceedings – The law allows the public proceedings of Council, Cabinet, and 

Committee Meetings to be recorded, which includes filming as well as audio-recording.  

Photography is also permitted. 

 

As a matter of courtesy, if you intend to record any part of the proceedings please let the 

Committee Administrator know prior to the date of the meeting. 

 

Public Document Pack

Page 1

http://www.cotswold.gov.uk/


 

 
 

AGENDA 
 

1.   Apologies  

 

2.   Declarations of Interest  

To receive any declarations of interest from Members and Officers, relating to 

items to be considered at the meeting. 

 

3.   Minutes (Pages 5 - 12) 

To approve the minutes of the meeting of Cabinet held on Monday 7 November 2022. 

 

4.   Chair's Announcements  

 

5.   Public Questions  

To deal with questions from the public within the open forum question and answer 

session of fifteen minutes in total. Questions from each member of the public should be 

no longer than two minutes each and relate to issues under Cabinet’s remit. 

 

6.   Member Questions  

To deal with written questions by Members, relating to issues under the Cabinet’s remit, 

with the maximum length of oral supplementary questions at Cabinet being no longer 

than one minute. Responses to any supplementary questions will be dealt with in writing 

if they cannot be dealt with at the meeting. 

 

7.   Old Station and Memorial Cottages - Refurbishment and Reuse Options (Pages 13 - 26) 

Purpose 

To review options for the future use of the Old Station and Memorial Cottages, 

Cirencester and to agree which option should be further developed and costed. 
 

Recommendations 

That Cabinet resolves to: 

a) Agree to pursue Option 2 for both the Old Station and the Memorial Cottages, 

and instructs officers to either undertake an open market procurement for that 

renovation, and, 

b) Note that a report will be brought back to Cabinet for recommendation to 

Council, to proceed with Option 2, once costs have been tendered and subject 

to sufficient grant funding being  secured to achieve a minimum projected 

breakeven position.  Should insufficient external grant funding be secured 

Options to sell the properties will be reconsidered at that time. 

 

8.   Green Economic Growth Strategy - Six Monthly Update (Pages 27 - 34) 

Purpose 

To update Cabinet Members on the progress in delivering the Council’s Green 

Economic Growth Strategy. 

 

Recommendation 

That Cabinet resolves to note the progress in delivering the Green Economic Growth 

Strategy. 

 

Page 2



 

9.   Infrastructure Funding Statement (Pages 35 - 56) 

Purpose 

The Infrastructure Funding Statement is a national reporting requirement which provides 

an overview of all CIL and S106 monies collected, held and spent as well as a list of 

infrastructure projects that Cotswold District Council expects to be wholly or partly 

funded by CIL. 

 

Recommendation 

That Cabinet resolves to note the publication of the Infrastructure Funding Statement. 

 

10.   Financial, Council Priority and Service Performance Report - 2022/23 Quarter Two 

(Pages 57 - 164) 
Purpose 

To provide an update on progress on the Council’s priorities and service performance 

To provide information on the Council’s financial position 

 

Recommendations 

That Cabinet: 

(a) Reviews overall progress on the Council priorities, service delivery and financial performance 

for 2022-23 Q2    

(b) Agree that if in the event the Council receives one-off income or cost savings, this is 

allocated to the Financial Resilience Reserve and not committed to fund existing or 

new/additional expenditure. 

(c) Agree that as part of the final budget preparation process for 2023/24, a review of the 

Reserves and Balances strategy is undertaken to consider the adequacy of reserves in light of the 

financial risks faced by the Council 

(d) Agree that the Chief Executive oversees the creation of a Cabinet Transform Working 

Group, tasked primarily with receiving regular updates on progress against the Publica savings 

and efficiencies target as part of an ongoing strategy to mitigate the forecast adverse financial 

position. 
 

11.   Schedule of Decisions taken by the Leader of the Council and/or Individual Cabinet 

Members (Pages 165 - 166) 

 

12.   Issue(s) Arising from Overview and Scrutiny and/or Audit  

Purpose 

To consider any issues or recommendations arising from meetings of the Overview and 

Scrutiny Committee and/or the Audit Committee. 

 
 

(END) 

Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
Cabinet 

07/November2022 

 
 

 
Minutes of a meeting of Cabinet held on Monday, 7 November 2022. 

 

 

Councillors present: 

       

Rachel Coxcoon 

Tony Dale 

Andrew Doherty 

Mike Evemy 

Jenny Forde 

Joe Harris - Chair 

 

Juliet Layton 

Lisa Spivey 

 

 

Officers present: 

Robert Weaver – Chief Executive 

David Stanley – Deputy Chief Executive and Chief Finance Officer 

Angela Claridge – Director for Governance 

Claire Locke – Group Manager for Property and Regeneration 

Mandy Fathers – Business Manager for Environmental, Welfare and Revenues 

Emma Cathcart – Head of Service, Counter Fraud and Enforcement Unit 

Caleb Harris – Democratic Services 

Wayne Smith – Democratic Services 

 

 

Observers: 

Councillor Stephen Andrews 

Councillor Nikki Ind 

 

 

4
[...]
ncil Tax income. 

 

Cabinet noted that the scheme included £4.5m that was used to support residents across the 
district on the lowest incomes. 

 

Cabinet noted that an amendment had been proposed to the recommendations to enable, ‘In 

exceptional circumstances’ (defined), the backdating of Council Tax Discount could be for 

more than the current four week maximum, but no more than a new maximum of six months.  

 

Cabinet noted that the Council was consulting with the Citizen’s Advice Bureau (CAB) on 

smoothing the differentials between the bands to avoid ‘cliff edge’ drops when recipients’ 

circumstances change. 

 

At the Chair’s invitation a representative of CAB addressed Cabinet as a public participant and 

made the following comments: 

 Cotswold District Council was recognised and thanked for providing such a good and 

generous Council Tax Support scheme 

 Although the 25% single person discount was widely known (and claimed), the CTS 

schemes was less well known with lower numbers of applicants. 

 The ‘cliff-edge’ drops between bands could be eased by the introduction of a series 

Page 6



Cabinet 

07/November2022 

percentages and this was being discussed. 

 

RESOLVED: Cabinet agreed to 

 recommend to Council to approve the increase to income bands as detailed within 

paragraph 2.8 and Annex B of this report from 1 April 2023 and 

 the recommendation that officers may consider backdating Council Tax Support for a 

period beyond four week, but no longer than six months, if there are exceptional 

circumstances. Exceptional circumstances (or good cause) would apply in situations 

such as: the claimant was seriously ill (physically or mentally), someone the claimant 

should have been able to rely on for support did not give the support required (such as 

the Council, Advice Agency, DWP or a support worker, and therefore the claimant 

was not aware they were able to claim for Council Tax Support, or some external 

factor that preve
[...]
vestments within the strategy could no longer be reasonably expected to deliver strong 

anticipated rates of return, and the current Recovery Investment Strategy should therefore 

be rescinded. 

 

Cabinet noted that the corporate priorities were unchanged and, although it was 

recommended that the strategy was rescinded, important investment opportunities 

supporting these would still be considered, developed and initiated where these made sound 

financial sense and strong business cases could be established. 

 

Cabinet noted that financial returns on future investments may take longer to deliver during 

a challenging financial period. 

 

Cabinet noted that the Council’s only current borrowing was £500k (at 2.5%) that had 

funded the Cotswold Climate Investment, delivering Electric Vehicle Charging Points and 

reducing the carbon impact of the Council’s building. 

 

RESOLVED: Cabinet agreed to recommend that Council rescinded the Recovery Investment 

Strategy, for the reasons as set out in the report 

 

Page 8



Cabinet 

07/November2022 

Voting Record – For 8, Against 0, Abstention 0, Absent 0 

 

59 Budget and Medium Term Financial Strategy  

 

The purpose of the report was to present to Cabinet for approval the Council’s draft 

budget proposals for 2023/24 together with a refresh of the Medium Term Financial Strategy 

(MTFS) forecasts. These proposals would form the basis of public consultation starting in 

November 2022. 

 

The Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member for Finance introduced the report and provided 

context for its revised format that provided three potential budget scenarios.  This was due to 

recent periods of political paralysis, that removed clarity and certainty over future levels of 

Council funding, followed by periods of unprecedented financial instability and increases in 

inflation and energy and fuel costs. 

 

Cabinet noted that on a current budget of £12.5m, taking the middle scenario an additional 

£3m wil
[...]
ent: 0 

 

61 Response to warm places motion and funding to support cost of living crisis  

 

The purpose of the report was to set out how the Council was responding to the Cost of 

Living and Warm Places Motion, proposed by Councillor Gina Blomefield, and to make 

recommendations for funding allocations for specific initiatives.  

 

The Cabinet Member for Health and Wellbeing introduced the report and updated Cabinet on 

the decision to create a Cost of Living Working Group and summarised the work that it had 

been completed. 

 

Cabinet noted that Council on 21 September 2022 had resolved to refer the Warm Places 

Motion to November Cabinet to feed into the key objectives and requirements of the wider 

Cost Of Living Working Group that will report to the November Council meeting. 

 

Cabinet noted that the Group had focused on further building the resilience of communities 

so that help could be provided at a very local level and on ensuring people knew where to go 

for help, using Cotswold Matters, Council newsletters and the Council’s website and social 

media to communicate and signpost to organisations and places offering support. 

 

RESOLVED: Cabinet noted the response to the Cost of Living and Warm Places Motion 

detailed in this report, recommended to Council to agree to allocate match funding of £20,000 

for the Council Tax Hardship Fund from the balance of the Covid-19 Hardship Fund 

earmarked reserve, and recommended to Council to agree to allocate £40,000 from the 

Council Priorities Fund towards establishing a Food Network. 

 

Voting Record – For: 8, Against: 0, Abstention: 0, Absent: 0 

 

62 Schedule of Decisions taken by the Leader of the Council and/or Individual Cabinet 

Members  

 

Decisions taken by the Cabinet Member for Economy and Transformation and the Cabinet 

member for Development Management and Licensing were noted. 

 

63 Issue(s) Arising from Overview and Scrutiny and/or Audit  
 

There were no issues ari
[...]
morial 

Cottages, Cirencester and to agree which option should be further 

developed and costed.  

Annexes Annex A - Financial appraisal for each option and Option 2 Sensitivity 

analysis of funding requirements 

Recommendation(s) That Cabinet resolves to:- 

a) Agree to pursue Option 2 for both the Old Station and the 

Memorial Cottages, and instructs officers to undertake an open 

market procurement for that renovation, and, 

b) Note that a report will be brought back to Cabinet for 

recommendation to Council, to proceed with Option 2, once costs 

have been tendered and subject to sufficient grant funding being  

secured to achieve a minimum projected breakeven position.  

Should insufficient external grant funding be secured Options to sell 

the properties will be reconsidered at that time. 

Page 13

Agenda Item 7

mailto:lisa.spivey@cotswold.gov.uk


 

Corporate priorities ● Delivering our services to the highest standards 

● Responding to the challenges presented by the climate crisis 

● Helping residents and communities access the support they need 

for good health and wellbeing 

● Supporting businesses to grow in a green, sustainable manner, and 

to provide high value jobs 

Key Decision YES  

Exempt NO  

Consultees/ 

Consultation  

Local community organisations  

Economic Development Lead 

Cirencester Civic Society  

Cirencester Town Centre Master Planning team,  

Historic England 

Portfolio Holders, Ward Member and Local Management Team  

 

1 BACKGROUND 

1.1 The Council owns the freehold of The Old Station which is a Grade II listed former station 

which has been vacant for a number of years and is in a substantial state of disrepair.  This 

town centre heritage asset requires significant investment to repair the structure, and 

refurbish to a useable standard.  The Old Memorial Cottages are located opposite the Old 

Station on Sheep Street and have two existing commercial tenants although the buildings are 

underutilise
[...]
-surcharges-guidance.pdf


This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
 
 

  

Council Name COTSWOLD DISTRICT COUNCIL 

Name and Date of 

Committee 

CABINET – 05 DECEMBER 2022 

Report Number AGENDA ITEM 10 

Subject FINANCIAL, COUNCIL PRIORITY AND SERVICE PERFORMANCE 

REPORT – 2022-23 QUARTER TWO 

Wards Affected All  

Accountable Member All relevant Cabinet Members  

Accountable Officer Robert Weaver, Chief Executive 

Email: robert.weaver@cotswold.gov.uk 

Summary/Purpose 
To provide an update on progress on the Council’s priorities and service 

performance 

To provide information on the Council’s financial position 

Annexes Annex A – Corporate Plan Action Tracker 

Annex B - Council Priorities report 

Annex C - Performance indicator report 

Annex D - Revenue Summary and Variances  

Annex E - Summary of gross capital expenditure  

Recommendation(s) 
That Cabinet: 

(a) Reviews overall progress on the Council priorities, service delivery 
and financial performance for 2022-23 Q2    

(b) Agree that if in the event the Council receives one-off income or cost 
savings, this is allocated to the Financial Resilience Reserve and not 
committed to fund existing or new/additional expenditure. 

(c) Agree that as part of the final budget preparation process for 2023/24, 
a review of the Reserves and Balances strategy is undertaken to consider 
the adequacy of reserves in light of the financial risks faced by the Council 

(d) Agree that the Chief Executive oversees the creation of a Cabinet 
Transform Working Group, tasked primarily with receiving regular 
updates on progress against the Publica savings and efficiencies target as 
part of an ongoing strategy to mitigate the forecast adverse financial 
position.  

Corporate Priorities ● Delivering our services to the highest standards; 

Page 57

Agenda Item 10

mailto:robert.weaver@cotswold.gov.uk


 
 
 
 

● Responding to the challenges presented by the climate crisis; 

● Providing good quality social re
[...]
 around the wider economic 

environment. Some further risks are briefly outlined below. 

 Assumptions made in the forecast are based on projections for inflation and interest rates. 

Uncertainty remains around Government policy, volatility of GBP (£) against US Dollar 

($), US interest rates which may lead to higher inflation and interest rates and UK Gilt 

prices (and hence PWLB rates). 

 This report includes initial forecasts for income from fees and charges and this remains a 

risk to the Council given the impact of higher prices, energy costs on the cost of living, 

and the impact of recessionary pressures on the economy. This may lead to reduced 

demand for council services and hence lower income from fees and charges. 

 The Council is dependent on a number of key partners (e.g. Ubico, Publica, SLM) for the 

delivery of core Council services and may be more exposed to fluctuations in income and  

Page 72



 
 
 
 

 

 

expenditure.  Any additional income of expenditure pressures would increase the financial 

pressure facing the Council and would need to be funded through reserves or savings 

found elsewhere.  

  

Recommended Actions 

4.31 A number of recommendations are outlined below to address the projected variation. Subject 

to Cabinet approval, these will be implemented immediately and will form the framework for 

future Finance and Performance reports to Cabinet.  

 

4.32 Recommended Action #1: Delivery of contract efficiencies and cost savings must be a priority 

over the remainder of the financial year for Publica to support the Council’s financial position.  

Cabinet are recommends that the Chief Executive oversees the creation of a Cabinet 

Transform Working Group, tasked primarily with receiving regular updates on progress 

against the Publica savings and efficiencies target as part of an ongoing strategy to mitigate the 

forecast adverse financial position 

 

4.33 Recommended Action #2: In the event the Council receives one-off income or cost savings, 

it is proposed this is allocated to the Financial Resilience reserve and not committed to fund 

existing or new/additional expenditure. 

 

4.34 Recommended Action #3: As part of the final budget preparation process for 2023/24, a 

review of the Reserves and Balances strategy is undertaken to consider the adequacy of 

reserves in light of the financial risks faced by the Council 

5. CABINET 

5.1 This summary performance report will be reviewed by the Cabinet at its meeting on 5 

December 2022; and any comments from this Committee will be reported to the Cabinet. 

6. FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 

6.1 As described in Section 4 of the report. 

6. LEGAL IMPLICATIONS 

6.1   There are no legal implications arising directly from this report. 

7. RISK ASSESSMENT 

7.1 Contained in this report. 

 

Page 73



 
 
 
 

 

 

8. EQUALITIES IMPACT  

8.1 None. 

9. CLIMATE AND ECOLOGICAL EMERGENCIES IMPLICATIONS  

9.1 Contained in this report. 

10. ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS 

10.1 None. 

11. BACKGROUND PAPERS 

11.1 None  

 (END) 

Page 74



Cotswold District Council Corporate Plan 2020-2024 Update: Progress by end of 2022-23 Q2
Green

Amber

Red

Complete

Ref. Our aims Our actions Commencement Date due, Achieved Officer Cabinet
Member RAG Rating Comment for Q2

On target
Off target but action being taken to ensure delivery (where
this results in a reviewed target date, this is made clear in the
table)
Off target and no action has yet been agreed to resolve the
situation

Action completed

On Target

Complete

On Target

Deliver the highest standard of services

SS1

Ensure that road and street
cleaning across the district is
undertaken proactively and to a
high standard, as part of the ‘Clean
and Green Cotswolds’ initiative.

Maintain verges November 2020 April 2024 Bill Oddy/Scott
Williams

Joe Harris

SS2
Improve road sweeping regimes November 2020 April 2024

Bill Oddy/Scott
Williams

Joe Harris

SS3

Replace worn and damaged stree
[...]
 next few 
months, with the others to follow shortly afterwards  

 £41,005,500 £1,730,128 £39,275,372 £3,605,713  

 

   

  

 

 

 

P
age 163



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 

 
 

 
 

 

CABINET – 5 DECEMBER 2022  

 
SCHEDULE OF DECISION(S) TAKEN BY THE LEADER OF THE COUNCIL AND INDIVIDUAL CABINET MEMBERS 

 

Note: Further details regarding the decisions are available in the relevant Decision Notices. 

 

Cabinet Member Meeting Date Subject Decision(s) 

Deputy Leader of the 

Council and Cabinet 

Member for Finance 

3 November 

2022 

Discretionary 

Council Tax 

Discount 1 

The Cabinet Member considered the recommendations of the Officer and 

resolved not to accept the original recommendation of the officer to refuse the 

application, but AGREED to award 50% of the total outstanding amount of 

£560.42, minus payments of £108.04 already made by the applicant. This 

decision leaves an amount of £171.17 to be paid by the applicant.  
 

Deputy Leader of the 

Council and Cabinet 

Member for Finance 

3 November 

2022 

Discretionary 

Council Tax 

Discount 2 

The Cabinet Member considered the recommendations of the Officer and 

resolved to agree with the officer recommendation to REFUSE the application. 

 

 
(END) 

P
age 165

A
genda Item

 11



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	7 Old Station and Memorial Cottages - Refurbishment and Reuse Options
	Annex A Old Station

	8 Green Economic Growth Strategy - Six Monthly Update
	9 Infrastructure Funding Statement
	Appendix A Infrastructure Funding Statement 2021 22

	10 Financial, Council Priority and Service Performance Report - 2022/23 Quarter Two
	Annex A Corporate Plan Action Table 2022-23 v4
	Annex B Cotswold Council Priority report 2022-23 Q2 v2
	Annex C Cotswold Performance report 2022-23 Q2 v2
	Annex D_Q2_Revenue Variances and Outturn
	Annex E Capital_Q2_202223_Summary_of_capital_expenditure

	11 Schedule of Decisions taken by the Leader of the Council and/or Individual Cabinet Members



Minutes of the meeting


 

 
Cabinet 

05/December2022 

 
 

 
Minutes of a meeting of Cabinet held on Monday, 5 December 2022. 

 

 

Councillors present: 

Joe Harris - Chair Mike Evemy –Vice Chair  

Rachel Coxcoon 

Tony Dale 

 

Andrew Doherty 

Jenny Forde 

 

Lisa Spivey 

 

 

Officers present: 

Rob Weaver – Chief Executive 

David Stanley – Deputy Chief Executive and Chief Finance Officer 

Angela Claridge – Director for Governance 

Claire Locke – Assistant Director for Property and Regeneration 

Mark Stedman - Senior Project Manager 

Paul James – Economic Development Lead 

James Brain – Forward Planning Manager 

Andrew Brown – Business Manager for Democratic Services 

Caleb Harris – Senior Democratic Services 

Ana Prelici – Democratic Services Officer 

Wayne Smith – Democratic Services Manager 

 

Observers: 

Councillor  Stephen Andrews 

 

67 Apologies  

 

Apologies were received from Councillor Juliet Layton 

 
Councillor Spivey had advised that she would be arriving late. 

 

68 Declarations of Interest  

 

There were no declarations of interest from Members. 

 

There were no declarations of interest from Officers. 

 

69 Minutes  

 

The Minutes from Cabinet 7 November 2022 were considered and the following corrections 

and amendments were made: 

 

Minute 55 (para 4)  

“Cabinet noted that the scheme included £4.5m that was used to support residents across the 

district on the lowest incomes” should read “Cabinet noted that the scheme cost £4.5m that 

was used to support residents across the district on the lowest incomes” 



Cabinet 

05/December2022 

 

(para 7) 

“At the Chair’s invitation a representative of CAB addressed Cabinet as a public participant 

and made the following comments” should read “At the Chair’s invitation a member of the 

public addressed the Cabinet and made the following comments: 

Minute 57 (para 4) 

Cabinet noted that the same approach to the Removal of Long Term Empty Premiums would 

apply to privately owned properties that were compulsorily purchased should read “Cabinet 

noted that the same approach to the Removal of Long Term Empty Premiums could apply to 

privately owned properties that were compulsorily purchased. 

 

Minute 58 (para 7) 

Cabinet noted that the Council’s only current borrowing was £500k (at 2.5%) that had  

funded the Cotswold Climate Investment, delivering Electric Vehicle Charging Points and 

reducing the carbon impact of the Council’s building” should read “Cabinet noted that the 

Council’s only current borrowing was £500k (at 2.5%) that had funded the Cotswold Climate 

Investment, delivering Electric Vehicle Charging Points and reducing the carbon impact of the 

Council’s offices at Trinity Road. 

 

Minute 61 (para 1) 

“The purpose of the report was to set out how the Council was responding to the Cost of 

Living and Warm Places Motion, proposed by Councillor Gina Blomefield, and to make 

recommendations for funding allocations for specific initiatives”. should read “The purpose of 

the report was to set out how the Council was responding to the Cost of Living Motion and 

the Warm Places Motion, proposed by Councillor Gina Blomefield, and to make 
recommendations for funding allocations for specific initiatives. 

 

(para 4)  

“…help could be provided at a very local level and on ensuring people knew where to go for 

help, using Cotswold Matters, Council newsletters and the Council’s website...” 

“…help could be provided at a very local level and on ensuring people knew where to go for 

help, using Cotswold News, Council newsletters and the Council’s website...” 

 

RESOLVED that, subject to amendments and corrections above being included, the minutes of 

the meeting of the November 2022 were approved as a correct record. 

 

Voting Record – For 6, Against 0, Abstentions 0, Absent 2 

 

70 Chair's Announcements  

 

The Leader of the Council announced that the Constitution had been reviewed and updated 

and reminded Councillors that meetings would be three hours in duration with a vote 

required to extend to four hours.  These would include Public Speaking sessions  

 

The Leader of the Council also announced that a petition would be presented to the 

Committee within Public Questions. 

 

The Leader of the Council also congratulated Ana Prelici on being appointed to the 

Democratic Services Team. 

 
 

 



Cabinet 

05/December2022 

 

71 Public Questions  

 

A Member of the public was invited by the Leader to present to Cabinet on the Community 

Gardens Site in Kemble explaining that they are a highly valued local amenity within Kemble, 

and the petition was drafted to demonstrate this value and encourage the Council to ensure 

the amenity was retained. 

 

There were no further Public Questions. 

 

72 Member Questions  

 

There were no Member Questions. 

 

73 Old Station and Memorial Cottages - Refurbishment and Reuse Options  

 

The purpose of the report was to review options for the future use of the Old Station and 

Memorial Cottages, Cirencester and to agree which option should be further developed and 

costed. 

 

The Cabinet Member for Corporate Services introduced the report that proposed to bring 

both the grade 2 listed Railway Station and Cottages back into use for the community.  

 

Cabinet noted that a number of options had been considered with different associated costs, 

and the recommendation was for the Council to seek external funding to develop both the 
station and cottages together, as this would provide greater capacity and flexibility and be 

more attractive to community organisations. 

 

Cabinet noted that both of the cottages had tenants that would need to be sympathetically 

relocated.  

 

RESOLVED Cabinet agree to pursue Option 2 for both the Old Station and the Memorial 

Cottages, and instructs officers to undertake an open market procurement for that 

renovation, and noted that a report will be brought back to Cabinet for recommendation to 

Council, to proceed with Option 2, once costs have been tendered and subject to sufficient 

grant funding being secured to achieve a minimum projected breakeven position. Should 

insufficient external grant funding be secured Options to sell the properties will be 

reconsidered at that time 

 

Voting Record – For 7, Against 0, Abstentions 0, Absent 1 

 

74 Green Economic Growth Strategy - Six Monthly Update  

 

The purpose of the report was to update Cabinet Members on the progress in delivering the 

Council’s Green Economic Growth Strategy (GEGS). 

 

The Cabinet Member for the Economy and Transformation introduced the report and context 

for the GEGS and the Economic Lead summarised an extensive range of initiatives that had 

been delivered or were in development that had generated up to 400 new quality jobs for the 

District. 

 



Cabinet 

05/December2022 

Cabinet noted that the town-centre retail vacancy rate was low, compared with almost all 

other areas. 

 

Cabinet noted that a £500,000 capital fund to improve broadband across the District had been 

carried forward from the previous administration but had still not been allocated or spent. 

The current financial crisis and very high interest rates had increased the cost of borrowing 

(including for local authorities) and consideration was now being given to broadening the 

range of initiatives that could benefit from the capital fund. 

 

RESOLVED Cabinet noted progress in delivering the Green Economic Growth Strategy. 

 

75 Infrastructure Funding Statement  

 

The purpose of the report was to receive, consider and note the Infrastructure Funding 

Statement that was a national reporting requirement that provided an overview of all 

Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL) and S106 monies collected, held, and spent as well as a 

list of infrastructure projects that Cotswold District Council expected to be wholly or partly 

funded by CIL. 

 

The Cabinet Member for Climate Change and Forward Planning introduced the report that 

explained how infrastructure funds that were payable by developers of new housing 

developments, were calculated, captured and allocated.  

 

Cabinet noted that there were two types of infrastructure funds payable by developers:  

 Section 106 Agreements had historically defined the sums of money payable for (for 

instance) Libraries, Primary Education etc based on the specific number of properties 

being built at a site, with consideration of the number of extra people occupying the 

site 

 Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL) was a more recent method of calculating 

payments based on the number of square metres or housing being built. CIL was 

considered to be easier to understand, enabled developers to make payments in 

instalments as a development was rolled out, and provided more overall funds for the 
for the local authority that could be allocated for a wider range of infrastructure 

projects.  

 

Cabinet noted almost all S106 Agreement funds went to the County Council to provide 

infrastructure services and, although most CIL funds still went to the County Council, 15% or 

25% of funds for an area were also given directly to Town and Parish Councils to be used to 

cover their local infrastructure priorities. 

 

Cabinet noted that three payments to the Cotswold Water Park (Lower Mill and Cycle Ways 

x2) had not yet been spent and the Forward Planning Manager agreed to provide the reasons 

for this.  

 

Cabinet noted that self-build constructions were exempt from CIL payments and  this meant 

missing out on funds that may have been payable through S106 Agreements. The Forward 

Planning Manager agreed to provide more information around self-builds.  

 

RESOLVED: Cabinet noted the publication of the Infrastructure Funding Statement 

 

 

 



Cabinet 

05/December2022 

 

76 Financial, Council Priority and Service Performance Report - 2022/23 Quarter Two  

 

The purpose of this report was to review progress on the Council’s priorities, service 

position and financial position.  

 

The Chief Executive introduced the item and provided an overview of the report 

highlighting both good performance and instances where improvements were required.  

 

The Deputy Chief Executive then introduced the financial section of the report and the 

overall status of the Council. The report showed details of the £1.24m adverse impacts on 

the Council due to reduced car parking charges and other incomes and increased costs due 

to the pay award and increased waste (fuel) costs. 

 

The Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member for Finance addressed Cabinet on the report in 

relation to the recommendations. There was also an amendment to recommend the 

inclusion of Ubico and other partners with the Council.  

 

RESOLVED: Cabinet noted overall progress on the Council priorities, service delivery and 

financial performance for 2022-23 Q2 and AGREED that: 

a) if in the event the Council receives one-off income or cost savings, this is allocated to 

the Financial Resilience Reserve and not committed to fund existing or 

new/additional expenditure 

b) that as part of the final budget preparation process for 2023/24, a review of the 

Reserves and Balances strategy is undertaken to consider the adequacy of reserves in 
light of the financial risks faced by the Council 

c) that the Chief Executive oversees the creation of a Cabinet Transform Working 

Group, tasked primarily with receiving regular updates on progress against the 

Council, Publica and Ubico savings and efficiencies target as part of an ongoing 

strategy to mitigate the forecast adverse financial position 

 

Voting Record – For 7, Against 0, Abstentions 0, Absent 1 

 

77 Schedule of Decisions taken by the Leader of the Council and/or Individual Cabinet 

Members  

 

Cabinet noted the Schedule of Decisions taken by the Leader of the Council and Cabinet 

Members. 

 

78 Issue(s) Arising from Overview and Scrutiny and/or Audit  

 

There were no issues arising from Overview and Scrutiny or Audit Committees 

 

 

The Meeting commenced at 6.00 pm and closed at 7.22 pm 

 

 

Chair 

 

(END) 


